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know when late Mr. Ramanathan’s vices were taken on deputation in the C.B.L. from Tamil Nadu, ever since he was here on deputation, what was the work assigned to him because just now the hon'ble Minister was saying that he was doing only desk work? For doing desk work you need not take the services of a person who was working somewhere in Tamil Nadu. 1 want the Minister to clarify.

ser-

SHRI OM MEHTA : When he came, from 12-12-72 to 12-2-74, he was in the
Delhi branch of the C.B.I. After that he was in Zone No. 2 of the C.B.I. where he was doing desk job which is mainly processing of cases received from various field agencies. And in this Zone also, the cases which are processed are not from the South. They are from Gujarat, Rajasthan, Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh and Jammu and Kashmir.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

- *65. [The Questioner (Shri K. N. Dhu-
lup) was absent. For answer vide col. 31-32 infra.j

Paper famine
“66. SHRT N. R. CHOUDHURY :

SHRIMATI MARGARET
ALVA %

SHRI HARSH DEO
MALAVIYA :
SHRT SARDAR AMJAD ALI :

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the 1epoits emanating from the Food and Agticuftural Organisation and the United Nations Devclopment

‘The question was actually ushed on the floor of the House by Shrimati Margaret
Alvat

[RAJYA SABHA]
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paper famine In
coming

Programme regarding
under developed countries in the years; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY AND
CIVII. SUPPLIES (SHRI T. A. PAI)
(a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) D1 R. L. Bhargava as a senior Consultant 0 the FAQ/UNDP submitted a report in which he, inter-alia, ohserved that paper and paper products would remain a scarce commodity in the developing countries in the foreseeable future.

(b} There is considerable potential in the country for the development of the puper industry for meeting the future demand.

Efforts are being made to devclop the industry both in the public sector and prvate sector, and also to maximise the use of secondary 1aw materials like agricuitural waste products for the manufacture of paper.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA :
In view of the fact that shortage of paper
| m the country is cieating great pio-
| blems, T would like to know how many
ipaper producing units are planned to be set up in the Fifth Five Year Plan.

|
|
| SHRI T. A. PAI : Sir, the installed capa-
Dty of the industry is 9,97,470 tonmes.
| Additicnal capacity which has beea licensed

is 623700 tonnes out of which during this year we expect neaily 1-1/2 fakh tonnes to materialise. 'The capacity covered by letters of intent is 18,16,200 tonnes and the capacity in the smaller plants registered with the DGTD is 8¥.450 tonnes.

Even if a substantial portion of the capacity that has now Dbeen licensed comes into existence, 1 hope there would not be any shortage during the Fifth Five year

" Plan.

r'

i SHRIMAT! MARGARET ALVA -
The north-eastern region has got all the necessary raw materials as far as the manufacture of paper products is concerned. | would ide to kopw why up to
now no plant has been .set up in north-eastern region, particularly in Assam where there has been a demand for a very long time for the setting up of a paper unit.

SHRI T. A. PAI : Sir, two plants in Assam are under consideration which have been included in the Fifth Five Yecar Plap. !
We are taking necessary steps to bring them into existence.

SHRI KALYAN ROY
Tripura?

SHRI T. A. PAI : The Tripura project has also been surveyed and we are now !
looking into the economics of it.

: What about

SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA : Sir, during the last one year, paper prices haye shot up by three times. In todays'

Hindustan Times you find that the Development Council for Paper which met at Calcutta has highlighted the fact that the industry has demanded that the price of paper produced by the new mills should be fixed at Rs. 5,600 instead of Rs. 4,500.
Sir, already the prices have shot up by three times and they are demanding more and more. May 1 know from the hon.
Minister what has been the findings of the Bureav of Costs and Prices to which this matter was referred more than six |
months ago? '

SHRI T. A. PAI : Sir, we have fixed |
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SHRI T. A. PAI : Different types of paper are being made by different units and the cost of production of differeat types will have to be looked into. All these matters are being gone into detail.

SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA How
much time do you think they will take?

SHRI T. A. PAl : [ am unable to say.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I know from the hon. Minister whether he s himself satisfied that there is any possibility of the paper manufacturers bringing into existence the licensed o1 the letter-of-intent capacity in the Fifth Plan or even in the Sixth Plan? As he knows, the capital investment-output ratio is too uneconomic in the paper industry. So, will he agree with me that alternative sources, as Mr. Bhargava has rightly suggested, have to be found, one of which is sugaicane baguasse. rather than the conventional sources for the manufacture of paper? The Government is not at all considering any project or taking any positive steps for this purpose. Will the Minister assure that at least from hence-

forward he will take interest in such a project?
SHRI T. A. PAI : The capital cost of

4 project, whether it is based on wood pulp or bagassc or any other raw mate-

" rial, is going to be the same. 1If necessary, we will try to see that as much agricultural waste is recycled and our the price for white printing paper atl Rs. 2,750 and we have insisted that so far as the large-scale sector is concerned, 30 per cent of the total production of the paper industry should be white printing paper So far as other types are concerned. we have not agreed with the |
industry that the prices are not remunerative. We ate convinced that they are more than remunerative. The Bureau of |
Costs is looking into their suggestions, but |
it is not likely that they will come up .
with amy suggestion that the prices should *
be increased. }

SHRT SHYAMLAL GUPTA :
much time will they take?

How ,
{

forest wealth preserved. This aspect s being looked into and the suggestion that bagasse should be used is also taken into consideration. But unfortunateiy if bagasse is used extensively, it will have to be replaced by proper supply of coal at reasonable rates because bagasse is used as fuel at present.

So far as the other question is concerned, it is true that the capital cost of the project has gone up. For a plant with a capacity of one lakh tonnes of paper, the total cost is about Rs. 100 crores.
This concerns us very much because if these plants arc delayed, the escalation in cost would also go up. Therefore, have to see that this capacity is created as quickly as possible.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : The only question is whether it is able to serve tribal areq.

SHRI T. A. PAI : So far as paper for |
exercise books and other requirements for the students community are
we shall ensure
distribution system. We have now entrusted the quota to the State Governments We have received some complaints that the distribution is not properly made and I have addressed letters to the Chief Ministers of States requesting

[RAJYA SABHA]
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we | them to ensure that proper distribution

arrangements are made.

DR. RAMKRIPAL SINHA : Mr. Chair-seek your protection. During the last session in this House, I raised this problem of Orient Paper Mill. I had then brought it to yowr notice. I would like to know what steps have since been taken by the Government in this regard.

SHRI T. A PAI : The problem is to cnswie that paper i1s made available to the students. The problem is not whether the dealers get paper from the milis and whether they should give it to the students. This particular complaint I am not aware of. What T am concerned with is that as many intermediaries between the manufacturers and the actual users must 1be eliminated. 1 do not think any spe-
| cialisation is 1equired for distribution of

| paper.
I
!

SHRI B. RACHAIAH : Out of the
¢ various kinds of papers that are being
\manufactured, 1 am given to understand
| that newsprint paper is very much in
’ shortuge.

|

!

|

In Karnataka, M/s. West Coast Paper Mills Ltd. and M/s. Bhadravati Paper lMil}s Ltd. have asked for a licence for starting a newsprint plant. Wil the Gov-
‘ernment consider their request ?

‘ SHRI T. A. PAIl: We have consideied
. the request of M/s. West Coast Paper Mills to convert a part of their capacity for producing white paper into newsprint I'and this has already been agreed to. But,
| so far as M/s. Bhadravati Paper Mills Ltd.

. is concerned, T have advised them to apply.

But the application is yet to be received.

/' SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA : Sir, I want to know whether the paper plant in Tuli

concerned. | in Nagaland is going to be shifted to an-
that there is a proper |

other site and, if so, why. What is the

! amount of money that has so far been spent for this plant and when is it going

| to be completed ?

SHRI T. A. PAIL : Sir, originally one site was selected in Nagaland. But there are some technical difficulties on account of the suitability or unsuitability of the land, etc. and we have referred the matter to the Engineering Research Unit, Roorkee, and we have requested them to come out with specific recommendations 1egarding switability, because this would make a lot of difference to the capital cost. On getting the technical data. we shall be able to come fo a decision and T hope to dn it quickly.
SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY

How much money has been spent ? That is the question.

SHRI T. A. PAI : I am not able to say at the moment as to how much money has been spent. Anyway, even if a small amount has been spent so far, if nltimately the project justifies the cost, 1 think it should be spent and whatever changes are necessary should be made and I think the honourable Member will agree that =
wise decision even at a later stage is much better.

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN : Sir, there is a lot of blackmarketing going on in the selling of paper. It starts from the place where paper is produced. Actually, when the paper is being distributed to the agents, a lot of money is given which is not billed and these people give more money and they get more allotment. More allotment is made to those who give more money. When we purchase paper from the local market, they give bills, but they also take more money for if and this money remains unaccounted and it is black money. In order to stop these things, will the Government consider the question of nationalising the paper industry in India ?

SHRI T. A. PAI : 1 am aware that
. this is one industry where there has been a lot of what we call “on-money” right from the manufacturer down to the point of distribution. But I do not know whether this extreme step has to be taken for this rcason only. Anyway, the entire distribution system is being reviewed and we shall take appropriate steps to see that this evil is avoided.

[20 FEB. 1975]
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Rajnarain.
Please be brief.
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SHRI T. A. PAI : Actually, when the shares of most of these units go above 51 percent, I think the Govermment will have a greater control over these industries. ,

SHRI RAJNARAIN : Are you satisfied with the reply, Sir ?

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : Sir, 1 understand that the main delay in setting up new industries is the lack of machinery required for such industries. In this connection, may I know from the honourable Minister why a particular unit in Calcutta has been lying idle and has been remaining closed down for the last four years which is capable of making textile machinery, paper machinery and road-
roller machinery 2 When we are passing through this crisis and when we find it difficult to set up paper mills, why has this particular engineering firm been allowed to remain idle which is capable of making crores of rupees worth paper-manufacturing machinery ?

SHRI T. A. PAl : I am not sure whether this particular unit is capable of making paper machinery and I am not aware whether it is even licensed to do that,

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : 1t is capable of making paper machinery, textile machinery and so on.

SHRI T. A. PAI : So, the question of paper and the relevance of this particular nnit do not come in now. All that I am saying is that it is not enough if these units have the capacity. I will be satisfied if we have the capacity to make paper-making machinery within the coun-
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But the problem is that people may and place

try.
not come forward to invest orders for buying them.

MR. CHAIRMAN
question.

All tight, Next

Unutilised industrial capacity

“67. SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI :
SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI
SHRI KALP NATH :

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI :

- SHRI NATHI SINGH :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have made a stedy of the unutilised industrial capacity in the large and small scale sectors;

(b) if so, what is the extent industry-wise, of non-utilised capacity; and

(c) what measures Government propose to take to ensure full utilisation of the capacity ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI T. A. PAD
(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XCI,
Annexure No. 12].
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(Interruptions)

What steps are being taken to see that those units which have not cocmpleted their capacity utilize their capacity fully ?
What positive steps are being takea in this direction ?

{The question was actuaily asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish
Joshi.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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SHRI T. A. PAI: Sir, for the first time we are realising that the capacity instulled in the country has got 1o be utilized. In all these three years we weie having greater pleasure in adding to the capacity than looking to the utilization. But the figures clearly show that the capacily remains unutilized. The little progress that we have been able to make during the last three months 1s on account of the efforts made in several industries to remove the bottlenecks that they may have, so that there has been a greater growth possible, and we wish to concentrate on seeing that as many industries as possible get every encouragement so that the capacity is fully utilized.
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SHRI T. A. PAl: Sir, we are making this study, industry to industry. ..

SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI: What is the proportion between the two?

SHRI T. A. PAI: 1 am not in a position to say now what exactly is the proportion.
Even in the public sector it varies from industry to industry. All that I am saying is that there is considerable capacity which can be utilized to greater advantage of the country, and we are concentrating on it.
During the last two years. ..

SHRI KALYAN ROY : You are talking of increasing industrial production, but you are allowing J. K. Singhania concern to be closed down. You are importing aluminium.
Does it mean utilizing the installed capacity ?

(Iriterruptions)

